# 86771931

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM667842

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Aleksandrovich Radaev Pavel		08/16/2021	INDIVIDUAL: RUSSIAN FEDERATION

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ADME (CY) LTD.	
Street Address:	62 Agiou Athanasiou Avenue	
Internal Address:	BG WAYWIN PLAZA, office 101	
City:	Limassol	
State/Country:	CYPRUS	
Postal Code:	4102	
Entity Type:	Limited Corporation: CYPRUS	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86771931	ADME
Registration Number:	6197771	ADME

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2129729150

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

ip@wbny.com

Phone: 2129847754 Email:

Warshaw Burstein, LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 575 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 2: 7th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	101796-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William R. Samuels
SIGNATURE:	/William R. Samuels/
DATE SIGNED:	08/16/2021

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=ADME (CY) LTD - Pavel Radaev - TM Assignment agreement (USA) - 16.08.2021 as signed#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK REEL: 007392 FRAME: 0812**  source=ADME (CY) LTD - Pavel Radaev - TM Assignment agreement (USA) - 16.08.2021 as signed#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007392 FRAME: 0813

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "TM Agreement") is made as of August 16, 2021 ("Effective Date"), by and between Radaev Pavel Aleksandrovich, an individual having an address at 3 Erechtheiou, Caelia Residences, Flat A302, Germasogeia, 4041, Limassol Cyprus, ("Mr. Radaev" or "Assignor"), and ADME (CY) LTD. with an address at 62 Agiou Athanasiou Avenue, BG WAYWIN PLAZA, office 101, 4102 Limassol, Cyprus ("ADME", or "Assignee"). Hereinafter, ADME and Mr. Radaev may be referred to as a "Party", and collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest in and to:

- U.S. trademark application Ser. No. 86771931, and
- U.S. trademark registration Reg. No. 6197771 ("Mr. Radaev Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest, in and to the Mr. Radaev Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns, and transfers to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Mr. Radaev Trademarks, together with all goodwill, proceeds, royalties, income, payments (including without limitation damages and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the marks and all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement or misappropriations of the Mr. Radaev Trademarks), and other elements, indicia and incidents of ownership related thereto and to the business, goods and services symbolized thereby, and all Registrations issuing thereof.
- Assignor hereby retains any and all liability to a third party, damages, or other payments due from, arising from, or resulting from its use of the Mr. Radaev Trademarks prior to Effective Date and shall indemnify and hold Assignee harmless from same,
- 3. Assignor covenants that it will take any and all actions that may be necessary, desirable, convenient or appropriate for securing, completing, evidencing, confirming, and vesting in the Assignee full right, title, and interest in the mark and its related property.
- 4. This TM Agreement shall be permitted to be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Assignment to Assignee, as of the day and year first above written.

Radaev Pavel Aleksandrovich

TRADEMARK REEL: 007392 FRAME: 0815

RECORDED: 08/16/2021